Developing Materials
on HIV/AIDS/STIs for
Low-Literate Audiences

December 2002



This work was supported by a United States Agency for International Development (USAID) Cooperative
Agreement (HRN-A-00-97-0017-00) with Family Health International (FHI) through a task order to the Program
for Appropriate Technology in Health (PATH). FHI and PATH are partners in the Implementing AIDS Prevention
and Care (IMPACT) Project. Other partners include the Institute of Tropical Medicine, Management Sciences for

Health, Population Services International, and the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.

PATH is an international, non-profit, nongovernmental organization whose mission is to find and implement
solutions to critical health problems, especially those affecting women and children. PATH is widely recognized
for its collaborative work with local and international partners and its success in building and sustaining
public- and private-sector partnerships. PATH shares knowledge, skills, and technologies with governments
and nongovernmental partners in low-resource settings around the world. For PATH, “appropriate”technologies
and interventions are those that meet critical health needs in an affordable and culturally acceptable manner.
PATH is based in Seattle, Washington, and has 20 program offices in 12 countries. As part of this global network,
the Washington, D. C,, office advances PATH’s mission through its special focus on reproductive health and

behavior change communication.

FHI, a non-profit, nongovernmental organization, has been at the forefront of educating and helping
communities cope with the effects of HIV/AIDS since 1986. Today, FHI's Arlington, Virginia-based Institute for
HIV/AIDS is the world’s largest provider of international HIV/AIDS programming. With a staff of 360 in more
than 40 countries throughout Africa, Asia, Latin America, the Caribbean, and Europe, FHI operates a range of
comprehensive programs addressing both prevention and care. FHI technical experts and program managers
identify what is needed in a particular country, provide state-of-the-art interventions, tailor programs to
local needs, and advocate for compassionate, realistic, appropriately resourced responses. The organization’s
programs expand care and support for people affected by HIV/AIDS, advance life-saving HIV policies, prevent
and treat sexually transmitted infections (STls), provide voluntary counseling and testing (VCT), design behavior
change interventions, link contraception and HIV prevention, maximize the private-sector response to AIDS,

and research solutions to infectious disease transmission and treatment.

Any parts of this Guide may be photocopied or adapted to meet local needs without permission from IMPACT,
provided that the source is acknowledged, the parts copied are distributed free or at cost (not for profit) and credit
is given to IMPACT. IMPACT would appreciate receiving a copy of any material in which parts of this Guide are used.

The contents do not necessarily reflect the views of USAID or FHI.




Acknowledgements

This manual is based on two prior PATH publications: Developing Health and Family Planning
Materials for Low-Literate Audiences: A Guide (1989 and 1996), by Margot Zimmerman,
Nancy Newton, Lena Frumin, and Scott Wittet, and Immunization and Child Health Materials
Development Guide (2001), by Elizabeth Younger, Carol Hooks, Scott Wittet, and Heidi Lasher.
Staff of FHI's AIDS Control and Prevention (AIDSCAP) Project and IMPACT project used PATH's
1996 Guide in various international field projects, but found that local staff always asked why
the illustrations and examples referred only to family planning programs. Many concepts in
the field of STIs—including HIV and AIDS—are very difficult to convey to non-literate and
low-literate audiences.

The specific focus of this new publication is on developing print materials for programs to
use to reduce the incidence of STls, including HIV/AIDS. The methodology for preparing
materials for low-literate populations has been simplified, based on user feedback. These
same techniques can also be adapted and used to develop audiovisual or print materials for
almost any population group.

Many thanks to Carol Larivee of FHI, who identified the need for this document and guided
its development, and Margot Zimmerman, the PATH consultant who spearheaded this
adaptation. The PATH and FHI staff who contributed substantively by writing and editing
sections of the guide or reviewing and advising on the content and illustrations are:

From PATH: Rebeca Quiroga, C. Y. Gopinath, Karin Ringheim, Siri Wood, Anne Wilson,
Patricia Daunas, and Linda Bruce, Philip Sedlak.

From FHI: Paul Nary, Hally Mahler, Madaline Feinberg, and Tiffany Lefevre.

Our deep appreciation goes to those who conducted pretests of this manual—Ilain McLellen
and Nana Fosua Clementin Ghana, Pramod Nigudkar and Rebeca Quirogain India, and Olusina
Falana, Emah Ekong, Philip Sedlak, and Carol Larivee in Nigeria—and to the many HIV/AIDS
program staff in each country who participated in the group pretests and recommended
changes that, we hope, make this final product more relevant and easier to use.

Developing Health and Family Planning Materials for Low-Literate Audiences



We would also like to acknowledge the efforts of:

Kendall King: design, layout, and some artwork.
Rebeca Quiroga: proofreading and word processing.

Linda Bruce: appendices on “Job Aids.”

And last, but certainly not least, our thanks go to the many program representatives in more
than 18 countries of Africa, North and South America, and Asia whose photographs and
drawings illustrate concepts and points made in this text.

Washington, D.C.
December 2002




Contents

List of Figures
I Introduction
A. Behavior Change Communication

B.

Using This Guide

Il. Target Populations

A.
B.

Audience Information Needs

Defining Populations or Audiences

lll. Audience Research

A.
B.
C

D.

E.
F.

Qualitative and Quantitative Research
Types of Information Suggested for Audience Research
Focus Group Discussions (FGDs)

1. Selecting FGD Participants

2. FGD Facilitator

3. FGD Note-Taker

4. FGD Site

5. FGD Discussion Guide
6. FGD Session

In-depth Interviews (IDlIs)
Key Informant Interviews
FGD and IDI Data Analysis

IV. Message Design and Development

A.
B

C.
D

. Review Draft with Technical Team

Design Messages
Develop Storyboard with Illustrations
Create Draft Text

viii

11
11
13
15
16
16
17
19
20
20
24
25
26

33
34
41
42
43

Developing Health and Family Planning Materials for Low-Literate Audiences



v.

VI.

VIL.

Key Concepts for HIV/AIDS/STI Programs

Guidelines for Materials Production
Tips to Follow
1. Design/Layout
2. lllustrations
3. Text
4. Adaptation

Pretesting and Revision
A. Variables to Be Measured
B. Individual Pretests
C. Use of Pretesting Forms
1. Pretest Background Sheet
2. Pretest Data Collection Sheet
3. Pretest Summary of Results Sheet

D. Group Pretests

VIIl. Printing

IX.

x.

XL

A. Printing Considerations

B. Alternatives to Printing

Training and Distribution
Evaluation

Conclusion

Bibliography

Resources

Glossary of Acronyms

45

65
65
65
67
72
73

75
77
78
84
84
85
88
92

95
95
98

101

103

105

107

110

112




Appendix A.

Appendix B.

Appendix C.

Appendix D.
Appendix E.

AppendixF.

Project Planning: Tips for Formulating 113
a Workplan and Budget

Draft Sample FGD Guide 117
Forms to Use When Developing and 123
Pretesting Materials

1. Participant Screening Questionnaire 124
2. Pretest Background Sheet 125
3. Pretest Data Collection Sheet 126
4. Pretest Summary of Results Sheet 127
5. Sample Questions for Group Pretests 128
6. Group Pretest Answer Sheet 129
7. Identification of Changes and Modifications Sheet 130
8. Monthly Record Form for Distribution of Educational Materials 131
FGD and Pretesting Job Aids 133
SMOG Readability Formula 145
Characteristics of Various Communication 147
Materials and Methods

Developing Health and Family Planning Materials for Low-Literate Audiences



List of Figures

1. Challenges When Designing Pictorial Messages 2
2. Behavior Change Process 4
3. Quantitative and Qualitative Research 12
4. Information Needs 13
5.  Type of Research to Conduct: A Decision-making Tool 14
6. Example of Organizing FGDs by Participant Characteristics 17
7.  Tips for the FGD Facilitator 18
8.  Tips for the FGD Note-Taker 19
FGD Phases 21
10. Organizing FGD Notes 30
11.  Sample Message Development Worksheet 35
12. Use a Credible Source 36
13.  Touch the Heart as Well as the Mind of the Audience 38
14. Example of a “Real-life” Message 38
15. Example of a Relevant Message 39
16. Example of Taking Action 39
17. Sample Storyboard 41
18. Artwork Designed from a Storyboard 42
Sample lllustrations of Key Concepts (Chapter V) 46-64
19. Present One Message per lllustration 65
20. Arrange Messages in the Sequence That Is Most Logical 66
to the Audience
21. Use Familiar Images 67




22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

Use Realistic Illustrations

Use Simple lllustrations

[llustrate Objects in Scale and in Context

Use Appropriate Symbols

Use Appropriate lllustrative Styles

Use a Positive Approach

Adaptation of Materials

Three Drafts of an STI Message

Pretesting in Sierra Leone

Pretesting in Peru and Nepal

Pretesting lllustrations and Text

Pretesting Alternative lllustrations

Question Types

Sample Completed Pretest Background Sheet
Sample Completed Pretest Data Collection Sheet
Sample Completed Pretest Summary of Results Sheet
Sample Illustration, Pretest Round One

Sample Illustration, Pretest Round Two

Sample Questions for Group Pretests

Tips for Using Print Materials Effectively

Staff Gets Feedback from Consumers Who Used the Material

68
69
69
70
71
72
74
76
78
79
80
81
83
86
87
89
90
91
92
101
103

Developing Health and Family Planning Materials for Low-Literate Audiences








