## Developing Materials on HIV/AIDS/STIs for Low-Literate Audiences







This work was supported by a United States Agency for International Development (USAID) Cooperative Agreement (HRN-A-00-97-0017-00) with Family Health International (FHI) through a task order to the Program for Appropriate Technology in Health (PATH). FHI and PATH are partners in the Implementing AIDS Prevention and Care (IMPACT) Project. Other partners include the Institute of Tropical Medicine, Management Sciences for Health, Population Services International, and the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.

PATH is an international, non-profit, nongovernmental organization whose mission is to find and implement solutions to critical health problems, especially those affecting women and children. PATH is widely recognized for its collaborative work with local and international partners and its success in building and sustaining public- and private-sector partnerships. PATH shares knowledge, skills, and technologies with governments and nongovernmental partners in low-resource settings around the world. For PATH, "appropriate" technologies and interventions are those that meet critical health needs in an affordable and culturally acceptable manner. PATH is based in Seattle, Washington, and has 20 program offices in 12 countries. As part of this global network, the Washington, D. C., office advances PATH's mission through its special focus on reproductive health and behavior change communication.

FHI, a non-profit, nongovernmental organization, has been at the forefront of educating and helping communities cope with the effects of HIV/AIDS since 1986. Today, FHI's Arlington, Virginia-based Institute for HIV/AIDS is the world's largest provider of international HIV/AIDS programming. With a staff of 360 in more than 40 countries throughout Africa, Asia, Latin America, the Caribbean, and Europe, FHI operates a range of comprehensive programs addressing both prevention and care. FHI technical experts and program managers identify what is needed in a particular country, provide state-of-the-art interventions, tailor programs to local needs, and advocate for compassionate, realistic, appropriately resourced responses. The organization's programs expand care and support for people affected by HIV/AIDS, advance life-saving HIV policies, prevent and treat sexually transmitted infections (STIs), provide voluntary counseling and testing (VCT), design behavior change interventions, link contraception and HIV prevention, maximize the private-sector response to AIDS, and research solutions to infectious disease transmission and treatment.

Any parts of this Guide may be photocopied or adapted to meet local needs without permission from IMPACT, provided that the source is acknowledged, the parts copied are distributed free or at cost (not for profit) and credit is given to IMPACT. IMPACT would appreciate receiving a copy of any material in which parts of this Guide are used. The contents do not necessarily reflect the views of USAID or FHI.

## **Acknowledgements**

This manual is based on two prior PATH publications: *Developing Health and Family Planning Materials for Low-Literate Audiences: A Guide* (1989 and 1996), by Margot Zimmerman, Nancy Newton, Lena Frumin, and Scott Wittet, and *Immunization and Child Health Materials Development Guide* (2001), by Elizabeth Younger, Carol Hooks, Scott Wittet, and Heidi Lasher. Staff of FHI's AIDS Control and Prevention (AIDSCAP) Project and IMPACT project used PATH's 1996 Guide in various international field projects, but found that local staff always asked why the illustrations and examples referred only to family planning programs. Many concepts in the field of STIs—including HIV and AIDS—are very difficult to convey to non-literate and low-literate audiences.

The specific focus of this new publication is on developing print materials for programs to use to reduce the incidence of STIs, including HIV/AIDS. The methodology for preparing materials for low-literate populations has been simplified, based on user feedback. These same techniques can also be adapted and used to develop audiovisual or print materials for almost any population group.

Many thanks to Carol Larivee of FHI, who identified the need for this document and guided its development, and Margot Zimmerman, the PATH consultant who spearheaded this adaptation. The PATH and FHI staff who contributed substantively by writing and editing sections of the guide or reviewing and advising on the content and illustrations are:

**From PATH:** Rebeca Quiroga, C. Y. Gopinath, Karin Ringheim, Siri Wood, Anne Wilson, Patricia Daunas, and Linda Bruce, Philip Sedlak.

From FHI: Paul Nary, Hally Mahler, Madaline Feinberg, and Tiffany Lefevre.

Our deep appreciation goes to those who conducted pretests of this manual—lain McLellen and Nana Fosua Clement in Ghana, Pramod Nigudkar and Rebeca Quiroga in India, and Olusina Falana, Emah Ekong, Philip Sedlak, and Carol Larivee in Nigeria—and to the many HIV/AIDS program staff in each country who participated in the group pretests and recommended changes that, we hope, make this final product more relevant and easier to use.

We would also like to acknowledge the efforts of:

**Kendall King**: design, layout, and some artwork.

**Rebeca Quiroga**: proofreading and word processing.

**Linda Bruce**: appendices on "Job Aids."

And last, but certainly not least, our thanks go to the many program representatives in more than 18 countries of Africa, North and South America, and Asia whose photographs and drawings illustrate concepts and points made in this text.

Washington, D.C. December 2002

## **Contents**

List of Figures			viii
I.	Introduction		1
	A.	Behavior Change Communication	3
	B.	Using This Guide	5
II.	Target Populations		7
	A.	Audience Information Needs	7
	B.	Defining Populations or Audiences	8
III.	Audience Research		11
	A.	Qualitative and Quantitative Research	11
	B.	Types of Information Suggested for Audience Research	13
	C.	Focus Group Discussions (FGDs)	15
		1. Selecting FGD Participants	16
		2. FGD Facilitator	16
		3. FGD Note-Taker	17
		4. FGD Site	19
		5. FGD Discussion Guide	20
		6. FGD Session	20
	D.	In-depth Interviews (IDIs)	24
	E.	Key Informant Interviews	25
	F.	FGD and IDI Data Analysis	26
IV.	Message Design and Development		33
	A.	Design Messages	34
	В.	Develop Storyboard with Illustrations	41
	C.	Create Draft Text	42
	D.	Review Draft with Technical Team	43

V.	Key Concepts for HIV/AIDS/STI Programs	45	
VI.	<b>Guidelines for Materials Production</b>	65	
	Tips to Follow	65	
	1. Design/Layout	65	
	2. Illustrations	67	
	3. Text	72	
	4. Adaptation	73	
VII.	Pretesting and Revision	75	
	A. Variables to Be Measured	77	
	B. Individual Pretests	78	
	C. Use of Pretesting Forms	84	
	<ol> <li>Pretest Background Sheet</li> </ol>	84	
	2. Pretest Data Collection Sheet	85	
	3. Pretest Summary of Results Sheet	88	
	D. Group Pretests	92	
VIII.	Printing	95	
	A. Printing Considerations	95	
	B. Alternatives to Printing	98	
IX.	Training and Distribution	101	
X.	Evaluation	103	
XI.	Conclusion	105	
Bibli	ography	107	
Reso	Resources		
Glos	Glossary of Acronyms		

Appendix A.	Project Planning: Tips for Formulating a Workplan and Budget	113
Appendix B.	Draft Sample FGD Guide	117
Appendix C.	Forms to Use When Developing and Pretesting Materials	123
	1. Participant Screening Questionnaire	124
	2. Pretest Background Sheet	125
	3. Pretest Data Collection Sheet	126
	4. Pretest Summary of Results Sheet	127
	5. Sample Questions for Group Pretests	128
	6. Group Pretest Answer Sheet	129
	7. Identification of Changes and Modifications Sheet	130
	8. Monthly Record Form for Distribution of Educational Materials	131
Appendix D.	FGD and Pretesting Job Aids	133
Appendix E.	SMOG Readability Formula	145
Appendix F.	Characteristics of Various Communication  Materials and Methods	147



## **List of Figures**

١.	Challenges when Designing Pictorial Messages	2
2.	Behavior Change Process	4
3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Research	12
4.	Information Needs	13
5.	Type of Research to Conduct: A Decision-making Tool	14
6.	Example of Organizing FGDs by Participant Characteristics	17
7.	Tips for the FGD Facilitator	18
8.	Tips for the FGD Note-Taker	19
9.	FGD Phases	21
10.	Organizing FGD Notes	30
11.	Sample Message Development Worksheet	35
12.	Use a Credible Source	36
13.	Touch the Heart as Well as the Mind of the Audience	38
14.	Example of a "Real-life" Message	38
15.	Example of a Relevant Message	39
16.	Example of Taking Action	39
17.	Sample Storyboard	41
18.	Artwork Designed from a Storyboard	42
	Sample Illustrations of Key Concepts (Chapter V)	46–64
19.	Present One Message per Illustration	65
20.	Arrange Messages in the Sequence That Is Most Logical to the Audience	66
21.	Use Familiar Images	67



22.	Use Realistic Illustrations	68
23.	Use Simple Illustrations	69
24.	Illustrate Objects in Scale and in Context	69
25.	Use Appropriate Symbols	70
26.	Use Appropriate Illustrative Styles	71
27.	Use a Positive Approach	72
28.	Adaptation of Materials	74
29.	Three Drafts of an STI Message	76
30.	Pretesting in Sierra Leone	78
31.	Pretesting in Peru and Nepal	79
32.	Pretesting Illustrations and Text	80
33.	Pretesting Alternative Illustrations	81
34.	Question Types	83
35.	Sample Completed Pretest Background Sheet	86
36.	Sample Completed Pretest Data Collection Sheet	87
37.	Sample Completed Pretest Summary of Results Sheet	89
38.	Sample Illustration, Pretest Round One	90
39.	Sample Illustration, Pretest Round Two	91
40.	Sample Questions for Group Pretests	92
41.	Tips for Using Print Materials Effectively	101
42.	Staff Gets Feedback from Consumers Who Used the Material	103